Drug Delivery to the Lungs, Volume 29, 2018 - Qiuying Liao et al.
Formulation of Inhalable Voriconazole Dry Powders Using Spray Freeze-Drying Technique
Qiuying Liao1, Long YIP1,2 & Jenny K.W. LAM1
1Department of Pharmacology & Pharmacy, Li Ka Shing Faculty of Medicine, The University of Hong Kong, 21
Sassoon Road, Pokfulam, Hong Kong
2Department of Pharmacy and Forensic Science, King’s College London, 150 Stamford Street, London, SE1 9NH,
United Kingdom
Summary

Solutions with different levels of solute concentration, voriconazole concentration and TBA concentration were
prepared (table 2) and fed to an ultrasonic nozzle (130K50ST, Sonaer®, Farmingdale, NY, USA) operating at 130
kHz powered by digital ultrasonic generator for atomizers (Sonaer®, NY, USA). The atomized droplets were
collected in liquid nitrogen instantly and transferred into freeze dryer for lyophilization. The samples were kept under
vacuum with a chamber pressure below 0.133mBar at -25 C for 20 h, followed by secondary drying at 20 C for
20 h, and kept at room temperature for 25 h. The dried powders were collected and stored in desiccator with silica
gel at ambient temperature until further analysis.
Table 2 – Compositions of spray freeze dried formulations. The formulation S2.5-V30-T55 was prepared in
triplicate as the centre point of factorial design.
Formulation Solute Concentration
(%, w/v)
VRC percentage
(%, w/w)
TBA Concentration
(%, v/v)
S1-V20-T40 1 20 40
S1-V20-T70 1 20 70
S1-V40-T40 1 40 40
S1-V40-T70 1 40 70
S4-V20-T40 4 20 40
S4-V20-T70 4 20 70
S4-V40-T40 4 40 40
S4-V40-T70 4 40 70
S2.5-V30-T55 2.5 30 55
Morphology study
Spray freeze dried powder morphology was observed using scanning electron microscopy (SEM, S4800 FEG SEM,
Hitachi, Tokyo, Japan)